and directors; (3) natural persons who properly execute and submit a Request for 

Exclusion prior to the expiration of the Opt-Out Period; and ( 4) the successors or 
assigns of any such excluded natural person. 

"Settlement Fund" means the sum of Two Million, Two Hundred and Twenty-Five 
Thousand Dollars ($2,225,000.00), to be paid by ACG, as specified in Section 
2(a) of this Agreement. 

"Settlement Payment" means any payment to be made to any Class Member on Approved 
Claims pursuant to Section 2( d) herein. 

"Settlement Website" means the fatemet website to be created, launched, and maintained

[...]

provide Class Counsel with a confidential letter attesting to the security-related measures 
implemented ai1d planned. Upon request, ACG shall submit the declaration to the Cowt for in 
camera review. 

2. SETTLEMENT FUND/ MONETARY PAYMENT/ BENEFITS DETAILS 

(a) ACG agrees to make or cause to be made a payment of Two Million, Two 
Hundred and Twenty Five Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($2,225,000.00) to constitute the 
Settlement Fund. Within twenty-one (21) days of the Court granting preliminary approval to the 
Settlement, ACG shall make a preliminaiy payment of Five Hundred Thousand Dollars 
($500,000.00) to the Settlement Administrator to be deposited in an interest-bearing bank escrow 
account established and administered by the Settlement Administrator (the "Escrow Account"). 
ACG agrees to create the remainder of the Settlement FW1d (i.e., One Million Seven Hundred 
and Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars, $1,725,000) within twenty-one (21) days after the 
expiration of all rights of appeal from the Final Approval Order, which shall include an order 
establishing the Settlement Fund pursuant to Treasury Regulation § l .468B- l ( c )(I). ACG will not 
be responsible for any additional monetary obligation beyond the Settlement Fund, regardless of